decade between 1850 and 1860, at the close of which he was speaking,
had witnessed a most rapid national growth, that is, a rate of more
than thirty-five per cent. for the whole Union. Percentages decline as
aggregates increase. The rate of thirty per cent. which has prevailed
since 1870, would not produce two hundred and fifty millions
(250,000,000) of people until after 1940. It is too much to assume
that such a rate of national growth will continue. Its continuance for
so long a period would involve an increase of over forty millions
(40,000,000) between 1920 and 1930, and over fifty-five millions
(55,000,000) between 1930 and 1940. It seems more reasonable to expect
a gradual decline in the rate of increase, and that the relation
between this country and Europe will more closely approach an
equilibrium, accompanied or followed by a diminution of the force of

[...]

as has been pointed out, suggest a city growth more rapid than that of
the remainder of the population. Among the older nations, the
population of the British Isles may be said to resemble our own most
closely. The population of Great Britain and Ireland in 1881 was
thirty-five millions (35,000,000). More than one-tenth of this
population was contained in London alone. Such an urban population
manifestly sustains itself largely if not chiefly upon the commercial
and maritime importance of the nation containing it, and only to a
minor degree upon the community surrounding it.

[...]

growth, which adds 30 per cent. to the population of New York, and
more than 40 per cent. to that of Brooklyn, in every ten years, will
endure, need not be expected. The results of a computation upon such a
basis seem incredible, since they call for a population of three
million five hundred thousand (3,500,000) in New York in 1920, and of
two million two hundred thousand (2,200,000) in Brooklyn at the same
time. But we may well believe that in the nation there will be a
gradual approach to the density of population now maintained in older
countries; that this port will hold its place as a general point of
concentration and distribution for the nation, the continent, perhaps

[...]

Further analysis of the permits issued during the twelve months ending
November 30, 1888, is of interest.

Of the 10,457 families for whose accommodation residence permits were
issued, nineteen were to live in factories, stables, shops, or
business offices, three thousand six hundred and seventy-two (3,672),
were to live in 1,011 flats, to be erected at the estimated cost of
$4,903,513. The average investment of capital to furnish a home for
each of these families would seem to be $1,338, plus the cost
of the land. 2,456 families were to live in 713 buildings described as

[...]

follow that the 6,128 families now under consideration should possess
an average income of $650 or $700. This body of inhabitants forms a
full six-tenths of the growth of the City as the builders anticipated
it.

The next most important element in that growth consists of (3,055)
three thousand and fifty-five families who are to occupy 505
tenements, to be constructed at a cost of $2,629,026, the average
investment to provide a home for each family in this case being $806,
plus the cost of the land. Allow one-third as before to this
latter item, and the cost of each home becomes $1,075.